maximum exposure to credit risk. No collateral or credit enhancements are in place.

At December 31, 2022, the Company had $1,504,337 (2021-$1,047,548) in trade receivables that were past due
against which the Company recorded an allowance for expected credit losses of $1,264,315 (2021-$1,046,315).
The allowance for expected credited losses was comprised of $1,054,382 in specific accounts and $209,694 of
general provision.

ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the Company’s working capital loan with a floating interest rate. The Company’s
objective of managing interest rate risk is to mitigate interest rate fluctuations while securing financing with the
most favourable terms possible. Interest rate risk is managed by negotiating the most favourable terms possible
with the Company’s lenders.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates on that portion
of loans affected.

Increase/decrease

in prime

Effect on profit

before tax

% $

Impact of 1% decline in prime rate (1.0) (7,750)

Impact of 1% increase in prime rate 1.0 7,750

Impact of 2% increase in prime rate 2.0 15,500

Biorem Inc.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Page | 32

23. Financial instruments (continued)

a)  Financial and capital risk management (continued)

iii) Market risks

Foreign currency risk:

The Company’s functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar. Foreign currency risk is primarily related
to the Company’s subsidiary in the US. US operations are conducted primarily in US dollars. The Company’s
subsidiary in China conducts business in Chinese renminbi. For the Company’s foreign currency transactions,
fluctuations in the respective exchange rates relative to the Canadian dollar will create volatility in the Company’s